Council Meeting Date: March 24, 2003 Agenda Iltem: 9(b)

CITY COUNCIL AGENDA ITEM
CITY OF SHORELINE, WASHINGTON

AGENDATITLE: Adoption of Ordinance No. 322, Amending the 2003 Budget for

Uncompleted 2002 Capital and Operating Projects, Revising the
2003 Capital Budget, and Funding Supplemental 2003 Requests

DEPARTMENT:  Finance
PRESENTED BY: Debbie Tarry, Finance Director

PROBLEM/ISSUE STATEMENT:

In July 2002, as part of the 2003 budget development, departments projected their
actual year end expenditures for year 2002. The actual year end results differ
somewhat from those projections, as some projects that were in progress in year 2002
are actually going to be completed in year 2003. This results in year 2002 expenditures
being less than projected and the 2002 ending fund balance being greater than
projected. This is true for both capital and operating projects. In order to provide
adequate budget resources to complete the projects initiated in 2002, additional budget
authorization is needed for 2003. This results in re-appropriating a portion of the 2002
ending fund balance for expenditures in 2003.

In addition to the reappropriation requests, Ordinance No. 322, amending the 2003
budget (Attachment A) includes the following:

An appropriation of $75,000 in the General Fund for Planning & Development
Services to complete the Central Shoreline Subarea Right-of-Way Mapping and
Comp Plan Amendment

An appropriation of $220,000 for the Paramount School Park project for parking lots
and frontage improvements as presented to the City Council on February 24, 2003
An appropriation of $20,500 for the Swimming Pool Improvement project. This _
funding is for the replacement of the heating coil that was originally programmed for
2004 in the 2003 — 2008 Capital Improvement Plan (CIP).

An appropriation of $1,254,800 for the North City Business District/ 15" Avenue
Corridor Improvements. This was originally programmed for 2004 in the 2003 —
2008 CIP. The additional appropriation being requested is necessary to fund early
construction of the project.

Attachment B to this staff report provides a listing of all the recommended budget
changes contained in Ordinance No. 322.

ALTERNATIVES ANALYZED:

Alternative 1: Take no action.

If the Council chose not to approve this budget amendment either the projects that were
initiated in 2002 would not be completed or to complete the projects, monies that were

G:\FIN\BUDGET\Budget Amendments & Transfers :nts\2003 Reappropriation Staff Report.doc Page 1

149




budgeted for 2003 programs would need to be redirected for the completion of projects
already in progress.

Alternative 2: Approve Ordinance No. 322 (Recommended)

Approval of ordinance no. 322 will provide the budget authority for the completion of
projects that were initiated in 2002 without negatively impacting the programs and
projects that are to be provided in year 2003. Also the budget amendment will result in

accurately reflecting the anticipated expenditures in the City’s capital funds.

FINANCIAL IMPACT:
The following table summarizes the budget amendment request for each of the affected
City funds and the impact that this has on the City’s reserve levels.

Projected 2003 Actual 2003 Budget Revenue Resulting 2003 | Amount
Beginning Fund | Beginning Fund | Amendment | Adjustments Available (Over/(Under
Balance Balance Request Beginning Fund| ) Projected
Balance Beginning
Fund
Balance
(A) (B) (€) (D) (E) (F)
Fund , (B -C-D) (A-E)
General Fund 6,044,019 9,039,795 836,093 92,969 8,296,671| 2,252,652
Street Fund 469,567 814,688 224,239 10,000 600,449 130,882
Asset Seizure Fund 28,520 27,638 6,201 21,437 (7,083)
Surface Water 2,135,490 2,370,539 176,444 2,194,095 58,605
Management
General Capital Fund 3,854,938 4,260,443 764,578 50,000 3,5645,865| (309,073)
Roads Capital Fund 12,934,167 15,662,529 3,129,021 865,632 13,399,140 464,973
Surface Water Capital 2,285,406 2,468,014 215,713 150,190 2,402,491 117,085
Total 5,352,289 1,168,791
RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends that Council approve Ordinance No. 322, amending the 2003 budget.

Approved By:

City Maﬁage@ty Attorney,‘}[&

G:\FIN\BUDGET\Budget Amendments & Transt 150 iments\2003 Reappropriation Staff Report.doc

Page 2



INTRODUCTION -
Annually the City reviews the financial results of the prior year and identifies any
expenditures that were anticipated to occur in the previous year, but which will actually
occur in the current year. We have completed our review of the 2002 activity and have
identified nearly $2.9 million of 2002 expenditures that will actually occur in 2003. Since
the expenditures did not occur in 2002, the City started 2003 with reserves (fund
balance) in excess of projections. These expenditures were not included in the 2003
Budget adopted by the City Council in November 2002, and therefore staff recommends
the 2003 budget be amended to provide adequate budget authority for the expenditures
in 2003. In most cases the funding source is from fund balance.

BACKGROUND

Reappropriations
It is often difficult to fully project the status of a project. In some cases, projects are
initiated in one year, but do not get completed until the following year. This is not
always known when planning the next budget cycle and therefore the unexpended
funds from one year become part of the fund balance carried into the next year. Itis
necessary to take the portion of the fund balance actually needed to complete the
projects and re-appropriate those dollars for expenditure.

There are projects that were not completed in 2002 as projected, and a resulting under-
expenditure occurred in both operating and capital funds. This under-expenditure was
highlighted on March 24, 2003, as part of the 2002 Year End Financial Report. The
proposed ordinance reappropriates available fund balances from these funds to
complete these projects. The following table summarizes the re-appropriation request
for each affected fund.

General Fund IS/Tech Plan

C:\Documents and Settings\smattiol\Local Setting:

Bi-tech Financial Software/Implementation ,402
Network Security $17,300
Network Connectivity $34,896
Data Warehouse $8,300
Servers $19,299
Records Mgmt System Implementation ' $3,750
PW inventory Project $180,000
IS Operations I-Net $7,950
GIS Survey Project $48,676
Police/Traffic Radar Guns $4,164
Pedestrian Safety Bookmarks $2,141
Police/Special Support SRO Program $4,831
Police’Emergency Management Emergency Management Consultant 12000
C&GR/Neighborhoods Neighborhood Mini-Grants $15,744
City Clerk Microfilming $9,489
Parks, Rec & Cultural Serv/Maintenance Neighborhood Mini-Grants Support $7.000
Parks, Rec & Cultural Serv/Human Sves.  Hopelink $32,180
PADS/Development Planning Central Shoreline Subarea Plan $6,849
Critical Areas Environmental Regulations $28,356
Policy Regulation Evaluation $4,548
PADS/Projects Stream Inventory Review $10,000
Critical Areas/Watershed Planning $108,620
Shoreline Master Program $70,000

151

2t Files\OLK208\SR0324v3reappropriation.doc

Page 3



Economic Development T Customer Survey Work ‘ ) - M$«3,475

Process Review $1,525
PW/Admin Project Management Certification $2,600
PW/Facilities Pool and Police Station Maintenance . $7,300
PW/Recycling Recycling Events/Outreach $22,302
Compost Facility $62,396
Total General Fund ' $761,093
Street Fund PW/Street Operations Road Shoulder Maintenance Equipment $81,675
Tree Removal $30,000
Street Sweeping $30,250
Tree Inventory & Assessment $40,000
Traffic Signal Inventory $2,314
PW/Street Engineering Engineering Services $40,000
Total Street Fund ’ $224,239
Surface Water PW/SWM Operations Drainage Infrastructure Inventory $62,330
Mgmt. Fund
Drainage Basin Monitoring $25,000
Street Sweeping $27,749
Sewer Vactoring $12,893
Municipal Stormwater Management Training $1,175
Stream Inventory $22,297
Engineering Services $25,000
Total Surface Water Mgmt. Fund $176,444
Asset Seizure Fund Police/Federal Seizure Program Tasers & Holders $6,201
Total Asset Seizure Fund $6,201
General Capital CIP City Hall $68,116
Fund
CIP Police Station Security $32,113
CIP Shoreview Park $9,409
CIP Richmond Beach Saltwater Park $16,375
CIP Parks Improvements-Spartan Gym $56,449
CIP Neighborhood Parks Repair $26,783
CIP Paramount Park $104,765
cIP City Gateways ' $17,703
CiP Recreation Needs Survey $31,000
CIP Swimming Pool improvements $61,365
CIP Paramount Open Space $100,000
Total General Capital Fund $524,078
Roads Capital Fund CIP Curb Ramp Program $46,069
CIP 175th & Meridian Sidewalks $42,163
CIP 175th @ 15th Ave. N.E. (YMCA) $19,052
CIP 1st Avenue Sidewalks $208,353
CIP Sidewalk Repair Program $111,735
CIP Richmond Beach Overcrossing $38,017
CiP . Interurban Trail $158,186
CiP Transportation Improvement Formulation $12,790
CIP Neighborhood Traffic Safety Program $116,455
C:\Documents and Settings\smattiol\Local Settir. et Files\OLK208\SR0324v3reappropriation.doc Page 4

152



Fund: '

CIP A North City Busineés District/15th Avenue N.E. $124,837

Corridor

CIP 3rd Avenue N.E. $11,673

CIP Annual Road Maintenance $100,913

CIP 15th Avenue & N.E. 165th Signal Project $15,000

Total Roads Capital Fund $1,005,243

Surface Water Cip Ronald Bog Drainage Improvements $28,633
Capital Fund

CiP 3rd Avenue Drainage Improvements $150,190

CIP Surface Water Project Formulation $10,000

CIP Surface Water Small Projects $1,890

CIP Stream Rehab/Habitat Enhancement Program $25,000

Total Surface Water Capital Fund $215,713

GRAND TOTAL $2,913,011

CIP Revisions

Paramount School Park: An additional appropriation of $220,000 will be used to
complete items related to the right-of-way permit for the overall Paramount School Park
project. Work will include the construction of and estimated 910 linear feet of curb,
gutter and sidewalk along 8" Avenue N.E., N. E. 155" Street and 10" Avenue. Work
also includes overlay of an existing parking lot along 10" Avenue. N.E. and construction
of a new parking lot on 8" Avenue N.E.

North City Business District/ 15th Avenue Corridor: An additional appropriation of
$1,254,800 for the North City Business District/ 15 Avenue Corridor Improvements.
This was originally programmed for 2004 in the 2003 — 2008 CIP. On February 24,
Council approved the scope of improvements for the North City Project. Council also
emphasized the importance of constructing these improvements as soon as possible.

The additional appropriation being requested is necessary to fund early construction of
the project. Final design is expected to be completed in September of this year with
advertising for bid to occur thereafter. Construction of the Project will begin late in 2003
and continue through 2004.

Swimming Pool Improvements: An additional appropriation of $20,500 is required to
purchase and install a new heating coil. This item was originally programmed for 2004
in the current CIP. According to our mechanical consultant, the heating coils are
operating at such a low efficiency, that replacement is necessary at this time.
Instaliation of the heating coils will not require closure of the pool. Replacement is
scheduled for June 2003.

CIP 2003 Budget Revision Summary: The revisions to the 2003 CIP expenditures
result in an increase to the General Capital Fund budget of $240,500 and an increase to
the Roads Capital Fund budget of 1,254,800.

C:\Documents and Settings\smattiol\Local Setti arnet Files\OLK208\SR0324v3reappropriation.doc Page 5

153



Other Budget Amendments

Staff is requesting an additional appropriation of $75,000 for Planning and Development
Services. This funding will be used to support the Central Subarea Plan. A portion of
the funding, $43,200, will be used to complete right-of-way mapping along Aurora
Avenue North between N. 165" Street and N. 205" Street. This information will be
included in the Central Subarea Comprehensive Plan Amendment. Approximately
$10,000 will be used for printing, publishing, noticing, and public hearings for the
Comprehensive Plan amendment. An additional amount of $21,800 will be used to
continue work on the Central Subarea Plan as directed by the City Council. There are
sufficient savings from 2002 in the Planning & Development Services department to
fund this amendment.

ALTERNATIVES ANALYSIS

Alternative 1: Take no action. .

if the Council chose not to approve this budget amendment either the projects that were
initiated in 2002 would not be completed or to complete the projects, monies that were
budgeted for 2003 programs would need to be redirected for the completion of projects
already in progress. Failure to adopt the budget ordinance would also result in the
budgeted expenditures being greater than anticipated or needed for the Roads Capital
and Surface Water Capital funds.

Alternative 2: Approve Ordinance No. 322 (Recommended)

Approval of ordinance no. 322 will provide the budget authority for the completion of
projects that were initiated in 2002 without negatively impacting the programs and
projects that are to be provided in year 2003. Also the budget amendment will result in
accurately reflecting the anticipated expenditures in the City's capital funds.

SUMMARY
The following table summarizes the budget amendments to each fund and the resulting
2003 appropriations for each of the affected funds.

Adopted Budget |Budget Amendment| Amended Budget
Request
Fund
General Fund $ 25,790,325 $ 836,093 $ 26,626,418
Street Fund 2,742,801 $ 224,239 2,967,040
Asset Seizure Fund 23,650 $ 6,201 29,851
Surface Water Management 2,734,438 $ 176,444 2,910,882
General Capital Fund 1,925,120 $ 764,578 2,689,698
Roads Capital Fund 7,342,012 $ 2,260,043 9,602,055
Surface Water Capital 965,750 $ 215713 1,181,463
RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends that Council approve Ordinance No. 322, amending the 2003 budget.

C:\Documents and Settings\smattiol\Local Setti srnet Files\OLK208\SR0324v3reappropriation.doc Page 6

154



ATTACHMENTS

Attachment A; Ordinance 322, Amending the 2003 Budget
Attachment B: Budget Amendment Detail by Fund and Program

C:\Documents and Settings\smattio\Local Settin 155 1et Files\OLK208\SR0324v3reappropriation.doc Page 7



ORDINANCE NO. 322

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
SHORELINE, WASHINGTON, AMENDING ORDINANCE NO.
315, BY INCREASING THE APPROPRIATION FOR THE
GENERAL FUND, CITY STREET FUND, ASSET SEIZURE FUND,
AND SURFACE WATER MANAGEMENT FUND FOR
COMPLETION OF OPERATING PROJECTS AND CONTRACTS;
INCREASING THE APPROPRIATION FOR THE GENERAL
CAPITAL FUND, THE ROADS CAPITAL FUND AND THE
SURFACE WATER CAPITAL FUNDS TO COMPLETE CAPITAL
PROJECTS;.

WHEREAS, the 2003 Final Budget for the City of Shoreline Budget was adopted
by Ordinance No. 315, Section 1 (hereafter "2003 Budget"); and ‘

WHEREAS, the 2003 — 2008 Capital Improvement Program was adopted in
Ordinance 311; and

WHEREAS, the 2003 Budget had assumed the completion of specific capital
improvement projects in 2002; and

WHEREAS, some of these 2002 capital projects were not able to be completed
and need to be continued and completed in 2002; and

WHEREAS, due to these 2002 projects not being completed as projected, the
2002 ending fund balance and the 2003 beginning fund balance for the General Capital
Fund, Roads Capital Fund, and Surface Water Capital Fund is greater than budgeted; and

WHEREAS, the City wishes to appropriate a portion of these greater than
budgeted beginning fund balances in 2003 to complete 2002 capital projects; and

WHEREAS, various projects were included in the City’s operating funds 2002
budget and were not completed during 2002; and

WHEREAS, due to these projects not being completed as projected, the 2002
ending fund balances and the 2003 beginning fund balances for the General Fund, Street
Fund, Asset Seizure Fund and the Surface Water Management Fund are greater than
budgeted; and

WHEREAS, the City of Shoreline is required by RCW 35A.33.075 to include all
revenues and expenditures for each fund in the adopted budget;

NOW, THEREFORE THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
SHORELINE, WASHINGTON, DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

156




Section 1. Amendment to the 2003 Budget Summary. The City hereby
amends Section 1 of Ordinance No. 315 by increasing the appropriation for the General
Fund by $836,093 to $26,626,418; for the Street Fund by $224,239 to $2,967,040; for the
Asset Seizure Fund by $6,201 to $29,851; for the Surface Water Management Fund by
$176,444 to $2,910,882; for the General Capital Fund by $764,578 to $2,689,698; for the
Roads Capital Fund by $2,260,043 to $9,602,055; and for the Surface Water Capital
Fund by $215,713 to $1,181,463 for a total City appropriation of $48,538,968.

General Fund $25,790,325 26,626,418
Street Fund 2,742,801 2,967,040
Arterial Street Fund 358,905

Surface Water Management Fund 2734438 2,910,882
General Reserve Fund 0 :
Development Services Fund 1,859,545

Code Abatement Fund 100,000

Asset Seizure ’ 23650 29,851
Public Arts Fund 0

General Capital Fund 1925420 2,689,698
Roads Capital Fund 7342012 9,602,055
Surface Water Capital Fund 965,750 1,181,463
Vehicle Operations/Maintenance Fund 55,000

Equipment Replacement Fund 148,111

Unemployment Fund 10,000

Total Funds $44,055:657  $48,538,968

Section 2. Budget Amendment to Complete General Fund Operating
Projects. The 2003 Budget beginning fund balance for the General Fund is increased by
$743,124, 2003 budgeted revenues are increased by $92,969 and the 2003 budgeted
expenditures are increased by $836,093 for a total fund appropriation of $26,626,418.

Section 3. Budget Amendment to Complete Street Fund Operating
Projects. The 2003 Budget beginning fund balance for the Street Fund is increased by
$214,239, 2003 budgeted revenues are increased by $10,000 and the 2003 budgeted
expenditures are increased by $224,239 for a total fund appropriation of $2,967,040.

Section 4. Budget Amendment to Complete Surface Water Management
Fund Operating Projects. The 2003 Budget beginning fund balance for the Surface
Water Management Fund is increased by $176,444 and the 2003 budgeted expenditures
are increased by $176,444 for a total fund appropriation of $2,910,882.

Section 5 Budget Amendment to Complete Asset Seizure Fund
Operating Projects. The 2003 Budget beginning fund balance for the Asset Seizure
Fund is increased by $6,201 and the 2003 budgeted expenditures are increased by $6,201
for a total fund appropriation of $29,851.

157



Section 6. Budget Amendment to Complete General Capital Fund
Improvement Projects. The 2003 Budget beginning fund balance for the General
Capital Fund is increased by $714,578, 2003 budgeted revenues are increased by $50,000
and the 2003 budgeted expenditures are increased by $764,578 for a total fund
appropriation of $2,689,698.

Section 7. Budget Amendment to Complete Roads Capital Fund
Improvement Projects. The 2003 Budget beginning fund balance for the Roads Capital
Fund is increased by $2,048,168, 2003 budgeted revenues are increased by $211,875 and
the 2003 budgeted expenditures are increased by $2,260,043 for a total fund
appropriation of $9,602,055.

Section 8. Budget Amendment to Complete Surface Water Capital Fund
Projects. The 2003 Budget beginning fund balance for the Surface Water Capital Fund is
increased by $215,713 and the 2003 budgeted expenditures are increased by $215,713 for
a total fund appropriation of $1,181,463.

Section 9. Severability. Should any section, paragraph, sentence, clause or
phrase of this ordinance, or its application to any person or circumstance, be declared
unconstitutional or otherwise invalid for any reason, or should any portion of this
ordinance be preempted by state or federal law or regulation, such decision or preemption
shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions of this ordinance or its application
to other persons or circumstances.

Section 10.  Effective Date. A summary of this ordinance consisting of its title
shall be published in the official newspaper of the City and the ordinance shall take effect
and be in full force five (5) days after the date of publication.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL ON MARCH 24, 2003.

Mayor Scott Jepsen
ATTEST: APPROVED AS TO FORM:
Sharon Mattioli, CMC Ian Sievers
City Clerk City Attorney

Date of Publication: March 27, 2003
Effective Date: April 1, 2003

158



g0z

651

3 e1eQ M
200z J0j pauue|d Suiren ejedwog 009'2$ souB[ag pun L6E°SHZ$ 009°z$ leL'zyes uoneaypie) Jewebeue pefoid 000¥6PS 2608042 UWPY/Md
000's$ 156'9513 000's$ 156'1518 1E]01-Qng
Hode: [euy yosewaq jo Bupuud SZ&'1$ eouBjeg pung 6281 SONURY 000E6HS -
Mom ASAINS 1aW0ISN [BUONIPPY SZV'ES sougeg punyg Siv'es HYd 0000L¥S 909082 ‘A6 "ucog
029'881% 1¥6°10v$ 029'881$ 1ze'eLzs [E01-ans
welboud se1sBN SUlfeIoUS  000°0L @oue(eg puny 000048 gl - snojeA 00004S
Bujuueid paysielem pue seaue [eORLD  0Z9'80L sougeg pung 0Z9'801$ Q8L -SnouBsA 0000LYS
#mepnes Auojueau| weens Aued pay) 000°04 @oue|Rg puUng 000'0LS 008SY UCS}IOpY 00C0PS 8E19052 spafold-5Qvd
£5LYLIS 150'E8ES £61°6E8 G00'5.48 862'992% (E301-qng
SUom [Ejuswuonaue pue Buiddew Aem-jo-ubu eioiny  000°SL BouUBlEg pUnd 000'6.$ QgL - snouep 0000L¥S
uogenjeae uoneinbas k9o 8HS'Y soueleg pung S'YS JeBjuuel ¥ urwAueg 0000LPS
000'1L2 e
Seele |eohud Joj suopenbe jgjuswuonaug ajeidwon 95€°L eougjeg pung 95e'82$ 1efuus B uewAueg 00004 ¥S .
uB|d BRJEQNS BUIIBIOYS [BNUSD BZIeuld BYR'Y eoueleg pung 6v8'9 8}f0D ¢ zuauue 0000LPS 849052 Bujuuetd
ewdoleasg
-SQvd
WEJUOD 083'ZE saueleg pund Ev0'sLYS 08428 £99'70p8 yunedoy 0005645 L1000+ SOAg
10 uopa|diico MOJIE 0} £0/)E/Z 0} PEPLSWE 1IERUOD UBWNH-S0Yd
pooyoqybisp Joj punaififeld mau o uojie[dwos  000‘2 eauejeq pun, Z6v'/88$ 600'28 26¥'0888 uoddns 0000ZES 8€060bZ sauBUsiUEY
WeIouN N | -S0ud
890 slaInsesl] elels - G580L0# Od 68Y'6 sauejeg pund 160'9vES 687'6$ z09'9ees wenuo) Bujwiyaay 0000LHS 00000Z1 T e Ao
PPLGLS 8Ep'8913 yrL'sLs $69'251L$ felelgng
0o0v'L eauejeg pung 0ov'13 poomiiH
004} 6oUE|EE puny 00218 eoens| puejybiy
99’2 edueleq pund 9'$ A1 YuON 000S6¥S
000's souejeg pung 000's$ usply sluu| 000565 80000€L spoo
WoqubieN99D
9/¥020 # Od  000'Z) eoueteg pund 000°79% 000°2L$ 000058 ueld usweBeue fousBiew 00001¥S 2908002/29060.2
€19020 #0d LT @douejeg pund veY'9LrS WwL'zs eve'vLvS spiewsjoog Alejes ueuissped 00004€S 9£0500Z
LIS20# AUl 1£8'Y ouEjEg puny €9T'OVE'LS 1S zer'ipels swy) dwod OHS 200Z A0 Yiv 0000+SS SE0S00Z
699020# 0d $3L'Y eoueleg pung 952'veS'es P9L'vS 265°085'c$ sung Jepey 0000SES ¥£05002 egjjod
929'ab$ 9EL'6LES 919'8pS 090'bLES [eoL-gng
paubis Ajusses oeRUCO AeAINS 000'SHS @duelRg puny 000'GrS sieeuiBuz S14D 0000LPS
wenuoo Bupsixe ysjuid 929'c$ aouejeg pund 9.9'c$ uonerodion S¥n 0000145 8102091 s
J0RIUGD 19N 0S6°L$ edoueleg pund £+9'659% 056°L$ £69°1598 18N | - S11 Aunod Buiy 0000ZpS SYLZ09t suopessdo )
1v8'882s +20'5E8$ 1v6'8828 1ZL'9rss |ejo1-qns
€002 ) UIBaq II# oM 000'08H $ aoueleg pung 000'0814$ 1eloig Aiojueaul YoM oliand 00001+
weishg BN spiooey dnusiud 052'e $ eduelEg pung 052'e$ wngusssy 0000145
pled eq 0} 10A-palsAlieq - $I6AIBS 100 662'6) $ @auejeg pundy 662'6L8 OT144N48ISOS 0000+95
1efoud esnoysiep ejeq yym dn usjuld 00g'S $ souejeg puny ooc'es "au) *se|BojouLos . IMd 0000145
owelewn yaiep/Areruged/Aenuer uj pied eq o1 968'vE $ soueleg pung 968'vES uojBuiysem JuesemeN 00008YS
BuliSOH qem Joj AUNJBS HIOMBN UIM ISISSB 0L 008°ZL $ aouejeg pung 00€'218 "ouj esenbg AARID 0000LFS
*0@ "YH ‘ewy-3 ‘Bunebpng uopisod dnyswiy $20'tZ $ : eouBleg pung +20'12% SIEMYOS Y981-18 0000LYS
‘918 “4H ‘ewy-3 ‘BuneBpng uoptsod dn ysiuld 8IE'y $ souBleg puny 8.€'¥$ 81eMYOS yoe1-1g 00009ES £102091 ueld yoe./st pund [eeuss
junowy e24nog 1eBpng pep v nowny uswpusury uosiaey dio j06png weypsefoid wefqo AexBi0 wesBosgpdeq puny
denokuey 196png £00% peydopy £002

leje(q Juswpuswy jabpng
9 INFWHOV.LLY



£0/1z/e

09l

2 teleq@ HOM v
€60°9€8% 811'929'92$  £60°19.$ 000's.$ 0% GZ£'06L'6T$ puny [essusg (ejol
869'v8% £v6°2128 969°78% SPZ'EELS 1Ej01-gng
62L°21 eaus(eg pung 62L218 Aylioed 1sodwed 0000598 -

L18'e UMM l18'e8 9. 1sodwod 0000595
0SL'LE 9do 052’118 Agoe1 1sodwod 0000595
29 Hum 298
88t odo 881$
zie UM zies
886 odo 8€68
052’9 M 052'9$
0SL'8L 9do 052'818
0058 UMM 005'88 weiboud Wero-uw 0005655
06 M 6% sjueag BuipAosy 000E6S
966'c UM 966'cS UoREONpI/YoRenNO 00DEEYS
51754 HAEM 9yL'es UoRESNPIMDESAND 000SZHS
529 HEM 5298 siued Auioed 1s0dwiod L000LPS
s9'L 9d0 §18'1$ siunag Ayoed 1soduiod 0000LvS
0sZ'L M 052'18 uBiseq Ayoed 1sodwog 1L000LYS
0si'e 9dD 0s'e$ ubiseq Ayjoed 1sodwon 0000LHG
ove's 9d2 ove's$ sujg js0dwod 1000
Fiqd HEM Lbv$ suig jsoduiod 0000445
sy HEM S6v8 SB0IAISS PRAUO) JUS 0000LYS
el Hm vELS swdinb3 yosenno/uoNEONP3 0000SES
6€ UM 6€3$ seljddns jueA3 0000£ES
g€ M 43 SBUOY VBBID 00002ES
085 odd 0898 SIBUBUIRI] IO 0000ZES 2608042 BulloAI8N/Md
uoiRs edlod 008'2L$ ©OUE(Eg PUNd 609'VEE LS 00£'.$ 605°48E'L$ SOMISNPU] puejynog 00008¥S €502 SoIe/Md
PUE |00 18 YJOM BIURUSIUIEW IO} S3I0AU| 200T [BUld
-UORRIPNSAT Junowry e3Inog jeBpng junowsy jusWpusury uojsjaey d19 je6png weyoefoad 1elq0 AexBi0 wesBosgndeq punyg
donokue) 196png £00z peydopy £00Z

1e3eq Juswipuswy 186png
g LNJWHOVLLY



g0z

191

€ ie1eq A
158'62% 102'9% 03 0$ 059'cZ$ TVLOL ANNZ |ejoL
102'9 $ 168°12% 10298 05 0$ 059'1$ lel01-qng
2L00€0#0d Zro's $ sduejeg pung 2y0's$ siese], 0000SES SELS00Z
LL0080 #Od 651°L $ Joueleg pung 8S51'LS SB)SI0H Jesel 0000SES S€16002 010 pung ainzjeg jessy
vyl $ 288'016'2% vrY9LLS 8EY'VEL'TS puny jejo)
Jwbp Jerem
adeuNg
seopas BuuesuiBuz "000'52 $ soueleg pung 000'52$ 8WogsO g Ae9 0000LPS $90€122 Buyesuibuz
. WMS/Md
elosd Aiojuenu) weeng ejp|dwo) L62°22 $ @ouejeqg pung 182'228 “oul 'WOM/Y93L BB L 0000LYS 0006042 suopesedo
WMS/Md
sHom Buyojoea Jemes eeidwoy £68'Z1 % saueleg pung £68'27L% “oU| 9BA-OU09T $,U0sieA] 0000LbS
som Bujdesms jeens ejeldwod 6bL'LZ $ eouejeg pundg 6vL'22$ “U| JBA-0U0I3 S,U0SIBAT 0000LYS 0008042
Buinen By sejemunos [edioluniy sof JuewAed Zooz GLb'L $ 69UEB|Eg puny SL11$ 0 308V 0008042 suoneledo
WMSIMd
uiseq ebeujelp 6uo Jo Buuojuow sulieseq eleldwoy 0006 $ souejeq pung . 000'52$ Bupoyuol euneseq uiseq ebeuielqg 0000LYS 0006042 suoneredp
WMS/Md
eimponselu ebeulelp jo Aojusau) ejejdwos  0EE'Z9 $ aouefeq pung 0EE'29% sauefes djH-enx3 000LL1S 0006022 suoyriedo puny
WMS/Md B Jejep eseung
Penuo elejdwo)  6ETYIT  § 0v0°296'Z$ 6£2'vZZ3 108°2rL'2s  pung jeens [eloL
segineg Buussuibuz 0000 6oue|eg puny 000°05$ 8U0qS0 2 ARID 0000145 £90€LLC Buuesuibuz
. 19958 Md
slom Buidesms jaaue eje|dwo) 05z'Gs 80UEjEg pUny 05Z'0e$ Buideamg 10005 0000LYS
juslssesse pus AJojueaul 3311 000'0L$ wey
Auigelod uequn elels Y
@je/dwos 000'0€$ eouejeg pung o00'0r$ . "oU] LMDV 00004PS
2002 104 peuued [erowey eas} e16|dwog 000°08% @ougleg pund 000'0€$ Kuedwog yedxg ea1y ypunidsy 0000LPS
AKiojueau) [eubys oel) 1oj Buing 1Bu)d piE'Z eouejeg pung Yig'2s “oUt JBUYD0T "A'H 00001 PS5
JOUEILIBI JBPINOYS PeOY J0j 69j0AU| ZOOZ @1 §29'18 $ @duejeg puny 529198 "ou) juewdmb3 cudiry 0000195 606022 suopesedo pun jeens
jeang/md
UORRIUNSN Junowry eanog j0Bpng Junoury Juetupusuny uoisiaey di9 jebpng wejinoefoly we[qo AoxBig weiBosgadeq pung
18A0kuen 108png £00z : peydopy £002

lle3eQ Juswpuawry jabpng
g9 ANFWHOVLLY



a9l

£0/12Ie 14 lereq ney
929'95 weo gL
5422 soueleg pung £86'EELS SHIEMBPIS BNUBAY 15 0000E9S [34841:14 dio
750'61 eoueleg pundy Z50'6L$ 250'6LS [J |2101-9ng
280 aL rrr'aLs (VOIA) "IN "oAv uiGL © wigLL 0000ESS
0202k 809'e$ (YOWA} "IN ‘eAv WISt © WsLL 0000¥S (443474 dio
000'sH eauefeg pund 000'5LS 000's1$ 21 wsafaid [euBiS Uig9L 3'N 7 BNUAY YIGL 0000EIS 1609162 d19
£94'20 £9L°Zr$ £91°2r$ 0% [e101-9ns
¥82'82 eouejeg pung 0v0'ses SHEMSPIS UBIPUAW “3'N YIS.L 0000E9S
[1:38 alL £21've SYIEMEP|S UEIpUOp "S'N WS4L 0000445 [R4% 4 12
69099 690'9% 690°9v$ 000058 {e01-9ng
116'TY soueleq pund L16'crS 11628 dwey QN 0000£9S
260'c sauejeg pung 260'c 260'e$ dwey QN 00001¥S 960v162 dio  pung |eyded speoy
8.0'b2S8 869'689°2$ 8L0'v2G$ 0% 00S'0¥Z$ 0Z1°'626'L$ TvLOL aNnd pund jeyde) [ejoL

JeJsuc
000°00} 000°001$ 000°0013 [3
000°0S SBUNINZ UOJBAIBSUOYD
00008 |dueleq pung esedg usdo wnoweseqd 0000195 £802202 dIo
S9E°19 edueieq pung $99'48$ SOE'19S 005'02$ 0s duwj [oog 2801292 dio
000°1€ 000°4€$ 000°tES [ leoL-ang
000'62 @oueleg pungy 000628 Asnng speoN uopeeey 0000LYS
0002 eoueleg pung 000'28 Asang speeN uopeesoey 0000 LS 0510282 dio
€021 souejeg pund €OL'ZLIS £0'21$ 000'00}$ skemeies Q1O 000045 1410282 dio
S9.'%0L 592'p2es §92'v01$ 000°02Z$ 03 |e04-gns
166'201 Souefeg pung 166'20LS 000'0ze$ Med Junowesed 0000£9S
v eauepeg pung ¥LL'18 >Med junowesed 0000145 €210282 dio
£82°92 €82'1013 £8.'928 000°6$ {ejo4-ang
04812 eaueteg puny 0.8°1238 fteday ssped poowoqubieN 0000£9S
cI6'Y soueleg pung £I6'pS Jieday syred pooyoqubien 0000kbS 2210282 dio
evv'os esuejeg pund 6yy'199% 6bp'95S 000'509% wkg uepeds - ueweoudwt syied 0000455 1800282 dio
5291 2£9'888 §16'91$ 1ST'US [El01-ans
6/8'9 eouejeg puny 628'9% Med Jajeml|es yoeeg puowyoly 0000€9S
005'6 esueleg pung 005'6% e JOBMIIES 4oBSg PUOWYOR 0000LHS 2100282 dIo
60¥'6$ 60v'6$ 80v'68 0$ letol-qns
60v'8 aduejeg pun, 60v'8% Hed mejaaloys 0000€9S
000"t @dueeg punj 000'+$ Hed Meiraioys 0000448 1200282 dIo
€112 eueeg pung Z6v'Z58 cH1ZES ¥8e'02¢ Aunoas uones 83)iod 0000€9S 8516182 d
911'89 soueeg pund 659'60.% 911'89% £ys'Ipos Il_eH A0 0000L¥S 8rI6L8Z dio  pung [eydes jeisueg
UOREIUNSNT junowy a2unog jeBpng Junowry Jswpusury uojsiAey did wbpng wajjpsefoid Pefqo Koy weiBoigadeq pung
Jeachuen 108png £00Z poydopy £002

|'ejag Juawpuawy 3abpng

2 INFWHOVLLY



€0/12/8

{lejaQ Juswpuswry 3a6png
9 INJWHOVLLY

] leleq
0
£¥2'500°1$ $50'209°6$ £¥2's00°L$ [3 008°P52'1$ Z10ZveLs puny |ejoy
|eyiden speoy
. ‘PIEGL £16'001 eguejeg pund £16'009$ £16'0018 000005$ ©OUBUSIUBIN PEOY [BNUUY 0000E9S 1518162 d19
3N 0} UiGgL IN woall AN eAY 181 Jo Bummed sjaidwio
€29k souejeg puny £29'11LS £29'L1S 0$ ‘3N OnueAY pig 0DO0IYS 201916¢ dio
88'vT1 soueleg pundy LE9'svZ'ZS 1£9'vZ18 008'PSZ'L$ 000'998$ 40Py 0000LES L0916 dio
"N SNUSAY UIG LDMISIQ SSaUISnE AND YUON
ssp'etl soueleq pung S51°LL28 SSPILLS 00L°09}$ weuBoid Aejes ouyyess poouioqubieN 0000LPS 0019162 dIo
06221 8dueleg pund 064'ZLS 0642718 0$ ] di . L 00004¥S 1609462 dio
981'861 {elolang +68'L90°c$ 981'8518 80L'€06'Z$
Z9v've eoueeq pung
¥ZL'E0L 12 VaL-{eiepay Il uequruslu] 0000LYS SB0VLEZ dio
110'8¢ |eiolang voy'2es L10'8ES 18¢'6$
€09'2 esugfeg pung
piv'oe d9yaH BuissainienQ yoesg puolyaly 0000LYS 860516C did
SEL'LLL eoueleg pund SEL'L8LS SELLLLS 000'05$ weiBoid sedsy Yjemepis 0000695 [A134%-14 dio
£5£'80Z [E10lgng £SE'8028 £5£'80Z8 0% |eloL-ang
1o8foud (BUBIS tiGOL B BAY UIGL WOy 6oueeq Bujuiewey  000'SE eouR|eg punyg 000'51$
weoloid yemepis €61°81 souejeg puny £61'81$
(VOWA) 8AY WIS} B NG L1 ol eduzjeq Bujujewwsy
1o5{0ud Y|BMPIS UEIPLSN B NG| WOl BoUE|eq Buujewsy ZLL'1p @dus(eg puny PYINTE ]
UoReaPRSN Junoury esounog j0Bpng unowry JuspusLIy uo|siAeY dID j9Bpng wejaeefoid JETIETS Ae)BiQ wesBorgndeq pung
18A0Aue) 108png ¢o0z peydopy €002



121"

£0/12€ 9 le1eg A A
LLO'EL6'ZS  000°GLS 00£'s6Y' 1S TIVLOL ANVHO
€1L'51Z8 £ LBL'LS ELL'GLZS [ 0$ 052°596% puny jeyde) [ejo
Jejep, edeuNg
000°0L$ souefeg pund 000'05$ 000°0L8 000'0¥$ uonenuLo.) Psfold dI0 WMS 0000LFS 80LLI0E dio
000'52$ asuejeg pungd 000'5Z$ 000'sz$ weibiold uewesueyu3 JEGeH/qBLSY WESRS 0000E9S ziiglog dio
068'1$ eaueieq puny 068'9/1$ 068'1$ 000'GL1$ siefoud JlBWS s8lepn soRHNG D000ES S0LLL08 dio
061'061$ THlmd 06L'052$ 061'061$ 000°00+$ Swewecdw| 8BsuiRIg BNUBAY pIE 00D0LKS orLzl08 dio
££9'62¢ soueleg puny ££9'S/5$ ££9'82% 000'L¥S$ sjuewesoiduy eBeuleiq Bog pleucy 0000145 6012108 dio pung
1eydeD tejepy eorpng
(L90'580'€$)
UOREINSNT Junowry eainog 19Bpng v junoury juewpuawry uoislAey dI jeBpng wejjpoefolg 190[q0 AoxBio weuBoigndeq pung

FLICYTTEY 1eBpng £00Z

ile3aq Juswipuaury jobpng
2 INFWHOVLLY

pojdopy £00Z



